AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
North American Court of Arbitration for Sport Panel

Tn the Matter of the Arbitration between
UNITED STATES ANTI-DOPING AGENCY,
Claimant
and
ALEXANDRA KLINEMAN,

Respondent

Re: AAA No. 77 190 00462 13 JENF

MODIFIED AWARD OF ARBITRATORS

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ARBITRATORS (hereafter, the “Panel™, having been
designated by the above-named parties, and having been duly swom, and having duly heard the
proofs and allegations of the parties at a hearing held at the American Arbitration Association in
L.0s Angeles, California on November 13, 2013, do hereby render our full award pursuant to our

undertaking to do within the time required under the relevant rules.

1. SUMMARY

11 USADA agreed with Respondent’s contention that she is not a drug cheat.
Respondent is an exceptional, forthright person who unfortunately finds herself caught up in the
persistent world-wide efforts to eradicate performance enhancing drugs in sport thirough the
imposition of stringent minimum penalties even where clear and convincing proof exists that an

athlete made a small error with no intent to gain a competitive advantage. Respondent and her



mother represent the collateral damage caused by athletes who intentionally cheat and then ke
and cover-up their misconduct in order to thwarta laudable comprehensive system intently
focused on rocting out such misconduct for the betterment of sport.

12 Given the facts of this case, the Panel finds that Respondent’s fault was stight.
Although Respondent was taking vitarmin supplements, the substances werg not the sporis
performance supplements thaf have caused many positive tests. They were of the gl -vitamin
variety which the World Anti-Doping Code ("WADA Code”) (omments confernplate as
justifving a reduction in penalty. Moreover, Respondent demonstrated diligence in aftempting to
avoid ingeéﬁng any substance that could result in her testing positive. She was not blindly or
casually taking vitanin supplemnents without inspecting their provenance and piity, In this
case, viewing the facts from the perspective of Respondent prior to the accident, rather than after
fhe fact, 1 is impossible fo find significant fault.

1.3 Because Respondeni demonstrated diligence in atlermpiing to avoid laking
Prohibited Substances, the Panel concludes that Respondent’s fault is more In Ine with the CAS
cases of Syuizzate’, Puerta’ and Hardy' than the CAS cases of Edwards® and Hipperdinger’. As
Respondent was slightly negligent, the Panel imposes a peried of ineligibility starting from May
22, 2013 through fo Fune 9, 2014, & period spanning 13 monhs.

2. PARTIES |

21 Claimant, USADA, as the independent anti-doping agency for Olvmpic Sports in

ﬂle United States, is responsible for conducting drug testing and for adjudication of any posttive

test rasults and other ami-doping violations pursuar to the United States Anti-Doping Agency

! Syuizattov. FINA, CAS 2005/A/830,

? Puerta v, [TF,CAS 2006/A/102.

2 USADIA v, Hardy, AAATT 190 H0288 08 {2009},
A Toard Echoerds and TAAF, CAS OG 04003,

S Hipperdinger v. ATP, CAS 2004/A/650.
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Protocol for Olympic Movement Testing, effective a5 revised Janvary 1, 2009 ("USADA
Protocel™. Claimant is located at 5555 Tech Center Drive, Suite 200, Colorado Springs, CO
803919-9918

22 Atthe hearing, Claimaut was represented by €. Onye Tkwaukor, Esq., Legal
Affairs Director of USADA, and by co-counsel Stephen Starks, Esq., of the law firm of Kroger
Gardis & Regas LLP. |

2.3 Respondens, Alevandra Klineman, is a twenty-thres year old volleyball player and
member of USA Voileybail® She is a graduate of Stanford University, where she was a four-
time all-American, was national player of the vear, and an acads;ﬁ;: player of the year. She has
played two seasons in the professional leagus in Italy, Al Seres. She has been on the Pan
American Games voster and, until the pogitive fest, worked out with the U.S, National Tsam in
Los Angeles during the off-season for the professional Jeaguss.

2.4 At the hearing, Respondent was represented by Howard L. Jacobs, Esq, of the
Law Offices of Howard L. Jacobs, 2813 Townsgate Road, Snite 200, Westlake Village, CA
91381,

3. JURISDICTION

3.1 The Pane} has jurisdiction over this doping dispute pursuant o the Ted Stevens
Olynipic and Ameateur Sporis Act (“Act™) §220522 because this is a controversy involving
Respondent’s opporfunily to participate in natfonal and mternational competition. The Act
states, in relevant part, that

An amatenr sports organization is eligible 1o be recognized, or to continue to be

recognized, as anational govering body orly if it . . . agrees 1o submit to binding
arbitration in any confroversy involving . . . the opportunity of any arpatewr

S U8 A VoHeyball is the National Governing Bady NGB for the Olympie sport of Vollevball in the United States.
1 is 3 mamber of the Tédémtion Infermtionale de Valleyball (FIVE™), the infernational govermog body for the
sport of Vollevball in the Olympic movement.



afifiete, coach, trainer, manager, adminisirafor of official {0 participate In amateur
athletic competition, upon demand of the corporation or any agerieved amateir
athlete, coach, trainer, manager, administrator of official, conducied in accordance
with the Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association, as modified
and provided for in the corporation’s constitution and bylaws. ... 7

32 Under its authority to recognize an NGB the United States Olympic Comratttee
¢USOC”) established its National Anti-Doping Policies, the current version of which is
affactive as of Tanuary 1, 2009 (“USOC Policies”), which, in part, provide:

 NGBs shall not have zuy anti-doping rule which is inconsistent with these

Policics or the USADA Protocol, and NGB compliance with these Policies

and the USADA Protocol shall be 2 condition of USOC fimding and

reeogniti{}n.g

33 Regarding Klineman, the USOC Policies provide:

.. each NGB shatl be responsible for informing Athleres and Athlete Support
Persomnel in its sport of these USOC National Anti-Doping Polictes and the
USADA Protocol which is incorporated into the agreement between the USOC
and USADA. By virme of their membership in an NGB, lcense from & NGB,
participation in an Evenr or Compefition organized of sanctioned by an NGB,
selection for a nafional team, receipt of benefits from an NGB or the USOC or by
virtue of their inclusion in the USADA RTP, Parricipanis agree to be bound by
the USOC National Anti-Doping Poiicies and the USADA Protocol. ...

3.4  Tncompliance with the Act, the USADA Protocol, Article 15, provides that
hearings regarding doping disputes “will taks place in the United States before the American
Arhitration Association (“AAA”) using the Supplementary Procedures.™

4. RULES APPLICABLE TO THIS DISPUTE

The rules related to the culstanding issues in this case are the FIVB Rules on anti-dopmg,

which implement the WADA Code. As the FIVE rules relating to doping are virtually identical

? Ted Stevens Olpmpic and Amatewr Sports Azt { Ae”), 36 US.C. § 220522{a).

® sct, $220505(C3(41.

¥ Nafional Arti-Doping Policies, §11,

Ot a g

i The supplementary procedures refer fo the Armerican Arbitzation Association Supplementary Procedures for the
Arhimation of Olympic Sport Doping Disputes, as gpproved by the USOC’s Athletes’ Advisory Comneil and NGB
Comreedl, effective January 1, 2009 AAA Supplomantary Proceduras”™).



to the WADA Code, the applicable WADA Code provisions (version 2009) will be referenced.
The relevant WAD A Code provisions are as follows:

2.1 Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites ar Markers in an
Adhlete’s Sample Specimen

2.1.1 fvis each Athlete’s personal duty to ensure that no Prohibited Substance
arders his or her body.  Athletes are responsible for any Prohibited Substance or
its Metabolites or Markers found to be present in their Saraple. Accordingly, itis
not necessary that intent, faulf, negligence or knowing Use or the Athlete’s part be
demonsirated in order to establish an anii-ddping violation under Article 2.1

3.1 Burdens and Standards of Proef

The Anti-Doping Organization shall have the burden of establishing that an ant-
doping role violation has ocoured.  The standard of proof shall be whether the
Anti-Dioping Organization has established an anti-doping rule violation to the
comforable satisfaction of the hearing pasel bearing in nuind the seniousness of
the affegation which is made. This standard of proof in afl cases is greaferthen a
mere balance of probability, but less than proof bevond a reasonable doubt
Whera the Code places the burden of proof upon the Athlste or other Person
alleged to have comumitted an anti-doping rule violation to rebut a presummption or
establish specifed facts or drewmstances, the standard of proofshall be by a
balanice of probability, except as provided in Article 10.4 and 10.6 where the
Aihlete must satisfy a higher burden of proof.

3.2 Methods of Establishing Facts and Presumptions

Facts related to anti-doping rufe violations may be established by any reliable
mesans, including admissions. The following rules of proof shall be applicable in
doping cases. . ..

10.2 Ineligibility for Presence, Use or Affempted Use, r Possession of
Prohibied Subsiances and Prohibited Methods

The period of Ineligibility imposed for a violation of Article 2.1 {Presence of
Prohibited Substance or iis Metzeboliles or Markers], Article 2.2 {Use or
Attermpted Use of Prohibited Substances or Prohibited Method] or Article 2.6
[Possession of Prehibited Substances and Prohibited Methods] shall be as follows,
unjess the conditions for eliminating or reducing the period of Tneligibility, as
provided in Article 104 and 10.5, or the conditions for increasing the period of
Ineligibility, a5 provided in Article 10.6, are met:

#  First Violation: Two years” Ineligihility,



16.5 Elimination or Reduction of Period of Ineligibility Based on Exceptional
Circumstances

16.5.1 No Fault or Negligence

£ am Athlete estzblishes in an individual case that he or she bears No Fault or
Negligence, the otherwise applicable period of Ineligibility shall be elinunated,
When a Prohibited Substance or its Markers or Metabolites is detected in an
Athiete’s Sample in violation of Article 2.1 [Presence of Prohibited Substance],
the Afthlete must also establish how the Prohibited Substance entered his or her
system in order to have the period of Ineligibility eliminated. In the evenl thig -
Axticle is applied and the period of Ineligibility otherwise applicable 1§ eliminatad,
the anti-doping rule viclation shall not be considered a vivlation for the fimied
purpese of determining the period of Ineligibility for multiple viclations under
Article 107,

1052 No Significant Fault or Negligence

If an Athlete or other Person establishes in an individual case that he or she bears
No Significam Fault or Negligence, then the otherwise applicable period of
Ineligibility may be reduced, but the reduced period of Inelighility may not be
less than one-half of the period of Ineligibility otherwise applicable. if the
otherwise applicable period of neligibility is a lifetime, the reduced period under
this Article may be no less than eight (8) years. When a Prohibited Substance or
its Murkers or Metaholites is detected in an Athlete’s Sample i violation of
Article 2.1 [Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers], the
Afhlete must also establish how the Profubited Substance entered hus or her system
in order to bave the period of Ineligibility reduced.

[Comrment to Arficle 10.5.1 and 10.5.2: The Code provides for the possible
reduction or elimination of the period of Ineligibility in the unique circumstances
where tha Athlets can establish that he or she had No Fault or Negligence, or No
Significant Fault or Negligence, in connection with the violation. This approach is
consistent with basic principles of husnan rights and provides a balance between
those Anti-Doping Organization that argue for a much narrower exceplion, or
none at all, and those that would reduce a two-year suspension based on a range of
other factors even when the Athlete was admitfedly at faulf. These Articles apply
only 1o the imposition of sanctions; they are not applicable to the determunation of
whether an anti-doping rule violation kas oecurred. Article 10.5.2 may be applied
to any anti-doping rule violation even though it will be especially difficult to meet
the criteria for & reduction for those anii-doping nde violations where knowledge
i5 an element of the violation. . .. Toillustrate the operation of Article 1051, an
example where No Faulf or Negligence would result in the total elimination of 2
sanction is whers an Athiete could prove that, despite all due care, he ot she was
sabotaged by a competitor. Conversely, a sanction could not be completely
eliminated on the basis of Mo Fault or Negligence in the following circumstances:



{a) a positive test resulting from a nislabeled or contaminated vitamin or
nutritional supplement (Athletes are responsible for what they ingest {Article
2.1.1) and hiave been wamed againsi the possibility of supplement contarmnation);
(b} the administration of a Prohibited Substance by Afhlete’s personal physician or
trainer without disclesure 1o the Athlete (Athietes are responsible for their choice
of medical personnel and for advising medical personnel that they canmot be given
any Prohibited Substances); and (¢) ssbotage of the Athlete’s food or drink by a
spouse, coach or other Person within the Athlete’s circle of associates {Athletas
are responsible for what they ingest and for the conduct of those Persems to whom
they entrust access to their food and drink). However, depending on the wnique
facts of a particular case, anv of the referenced illustrations could result in a
reduced sanction based on Mo Significant Fault or Negligence, (For example
reduction mav well be appropriate in ilustration (a) if the Athlete deady
establishes that the cause of the positive fest was contamination in a common
multiple vitamin purchased from a source with no connection to Prohibited
Substances and Athlefe exercised care in not taking other maritional supplemenis )
For purposes of assessing the Athleie’s or other Person’s fuult umder Article 10.5 ]
and 10.5.2, the evidence considered must be specific and ralevant to gxplain the
athlete’s or other Person’s departure from expected standard of behavior, .
{emphasis added)

- 10.9 Commencement of Ineligibility Period

Except as provided below, the period of Ineligibility shall start on the date of the
hearing decision providing for neligibility or, if the hearing is waived, on the date
Ineligibility is accepted or otherwise imposed. Any period of Provisional
Suspension [whether imposed or veluntarily accepiad] shall be credited againet the
total period of Ineligibility imposed. . .

10.9.2 Timely Admission

Where the Athlete or other person promptly [which, in all events, {or an Athlete
means before the Athlete competes apain] admits the anti-doping rule violation
after being confronted with the anti-doping nde violation by the Anti-Doping
Organization, the period of Incligibility may start as sarly as the date of Sample
collection or the date on which another anti-doping rule violation last occurred. In
each case, however, where this Article is applied, the Athlete or other Person shall
serve al least one-half of the period of Ineligibility going forward Fom the date the
Athlete or other Person accepted the imposition of a sanction, the date of 2 hearing
decision imposing a sanction, or the date the sanction is otherwise imposed,

~d



STIFULATIONS OF THE PARTIES

On Augnst 17, 2013, the parties entered into the following stipulation:

“The United States Anti-Doping Agency (“USADA™) and Ms, Alexandra
Klineman stipulate and agree, for the purposes of &l proceedings involving
USADA urine specimen numbers 1556702, 1538603 and 1558958, the following
L That the USADA Protocol for Olympic and Pasa-Olympic Movement
Testing {Protocol™ govems all proceedings involving USADA specimen
mumbers 1556702, 1358603 and 1558958,

z That the mandatory provisions of the World Anti-Doping Cods {the
“Code”) inctuding, but not limited to, the definitions of dopiag, urdens of proot,
Classes of Prohibited Substances and Prohibited Methods, and sanctions, the
Protocol, the Federation Internationale de Vollevball (“FIVE™) Antu-Doping
Rules and the United States Olympic Commitiee (“USGC™) Anti-Doping Rules
are spplicable to any hearing involving the doping offense based on USADA
urine specimen numbers 1556702, 1558603 and 1558958,

S That Ms. Klinemsan gave the urine sample designated as USADA unine
specimen number 1356702 as part of USADA’s Out-of-Competition testing
program on May 22, 2013;

4. Thai Ms. Klineman gave the urine sample designated as USADA urine
specimen number 1558603 as part of USADA’s Qut-of-Competition iesting
program on June 19,2013,

i3 That Ms, Klineran gave the urine sample designated as USADA urine
specimen number 1558938 as part of USADA’s Out-of-Comnpetinion testing
program on June 26, 2013,

8, That each aspect of the sanple collection and processing for the A and B
botiles of USADA urine specimen numbers 1556702, 1558603 and 1538958 were
conducted appropriately and without error;

7. That the chain of custody for USADA urine specimen numbers 1556702,
1558603 and 1558958 from the time of collection and provessing at the coliection
site 1o receipt of the sample by the World Anti-Doping Agency {(“WADA™)
accredited {aboratory in Los Angeles, California (the “Laboratory™) were
conducted eppropnately and without error;

& That the Laboratorv’s chain of custody for USADA unine specirien
numbers 1356702, 1358603 and 1558938 were conductad appropriately and
withoui errorn



3, That the Laboratory, through accepted scienttfic procedures and without
error, determined that the & & B bottles of USADA vrine specimen number
1556702, and the A betdes of USADA urine specimen mxmbers 11558603 and
1538958 contained an clevated festosteronce/epitestosterone (T/E7} ratio greater
than 4;3, Additionally, that by using the Gas Chromatography Isotope Ratio Mass
Spectrometry (“GC/IRMS”) method, also known as Carbon Isotope Ratio ("CIR™)
analysis, the Laboratory reported the Samples as Adverse Analytical Findings
beeause the TRMS analyses reflected values consistent with the administration of
a steroid of exogenous origin;

10, That Ms. Klineman expressly waives her right to have the B bottles of
USADA wine spectmen numbers 1558603 and 1558958 opened and analyzed by
the Laboratory; .

13, That Ms. Klineman agrees that the testing performed on her specimen
aumbers 1556702, 1558603 and 1558958 by the Laboratory establishes the
presence of an anabolic androgenic agent on the World Anti-Doping Agency
{(WADA) prohibited Iist in her specimens {the “Positive Tests™)

12, That USADA and Ms. Khineman agree that the Positive Tests on her
specimen numbers 1556702, 1558603 and 1558958 constifute a single, first
doping offense;

13 That Ms. Klineman believes her Posttive Tests on her specimen numbers
1556702, 1558603 and 1558958 were cansed by her uge of
Behydropiandrosterone ("DHEA”} over a period of time;

14, That the parfies agree thal the Laboralory findings for USADA wrine
specimen numbers 1356702, 1558603 and 1558958 are consistent with the use of
DHEA,

15.  That USADA is not conceding that the source of Ms. Klineman’s Positive
Tests has been identified;

16, That Ms. Khineman accepted a Provisional Suspension on July 2, 2013,
and has zgreed not to compete in any competiions under the jurisdiction of FIVB,
USA Volleyball, and the Unifed States Olympic Committee (“USOC™). or any
clubs, member associations or affiliates of these enbties, until her case is deemed
not to be a doping offense, she accepts as sanction, she fails to contest this matter,
or a hearing has been held and a decision reached in this matter  The time served
under the Provisional Suspension will be deducted from any period of ineligibility
that she might recerve beginning on July 2, 2013, the date she accepted the
Provisional Suspension;



17. That Ms. Klineman agrees fo waive ber night to a review of her case by 2
Panel of the independent Anti-Doping Review Board, as afforded to herin
accordance with Section 11 of the Protocal. .. "

6. PROCEDURAL ASPECTS OF CASE

&1 On Fuly 1, 2013, Respondent was notified by USADA that her May 22, 2013
sarnple tested positive for & Prohibited Substance. The letfer stated, in part, the following:

“The Laboratory reported that your A Sample contains an elevated

testosterone/epitestosterone {T/E) ratio greater than 4:1. Additionally, namg the

Gas Chromatography Isotope Ratio mass spectromeiry (*GC/IRMS™) method,

also kmown as Carbon Isotope Rago (“CIR™) analysis, the Laboratory reported

vour Sample as an Adverse Analytical Funding because the TRMA analysis

reflected values consistent with the administration of & steroid of exogenous

origin ™

62  OnJuly 2, 2013, Respondent executed the “Acceptance of Provisional
Suspension.” On July 30, 2013, Respondent was notified of her Adverse Analytical Findings for
the satpns subsiance in her June 19, 2013 and June 26, 2613 samples, all of which were taken out
of competition.  For the purposes of an anti-doping violation and consistent with the parties
stipulation, all three samples are considered as one violation. Therefore, there was no need to
execule an addittonal Acceptance of Provisionad Suspension,

6.3 OnJuly 2, 2013, Respondent notified USADA that, after an investigation inio the
supplements she was taking, she discoverad that her mother had accidentally placed DHEA
supplements inte Respondent’s vitanmn organizer. She did not request that her B sample be
tested in any of her positive tests. Further, Respondent waived her right to have USADA"s
Board of Review evaluaie the case.

64  The Panel and the parties held a prelirninary hearing by telephone conference on

October 24, 2013, After the preliminary hearing, the Panel issucd its Scheduling Order

10



{Procedural Order No. 1) on October 29, 2013 ("Initial Scheduling Ordes™) setting a hearing on
November 13, 2013,

6.5 USADA had the burden of proof regarding Respondent’s Adverse Analytical
Finding, However, Respondent admitied the Adverse Analvtical Finding. Therefore, the only
issues remaining for this Panel were matters for which Respondent had the burden of proof.
Given fhis fact, the parties and the Panel agreed to reverse the normal order of presentation in
briefing and at {he heanng,

6.6  The Fvidentiary Hearing fook place on November 13, 2013 in Los Angeles,
California &t the offices of the American Arbitration Association. Testifying in person on behalf
of Respondent were Kathie Klineman (her mother), Mike Klineman (her father), and
Respondent. Testifving by telephone on behalf of Respondent was multiple volleyball Olympic
medalist and Ms. Klineman's coach Karch Kiraly, The Panel found the testimony of all of
Respondent’s witnesses credible, USADA did not present any witnesses, All documents
submitied by the parties were admitted without objection.

7 FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND TESTIMONY AT THE HEARING

7.1 As USADA did nof present any withesses that challenged or contradicted the
testimony of Respondent’s witnesses, and the Panel found the festimony of alt of Respondent’s
witnesses credible, the factual findings of the Papel are consistent with the testimony of the
witnesses in this case.

7.2 Respondentis a world-class volleyball athlete, World-class volleyball athletes in
the United States have similar schedules consisting of essentially two seasons. The European
lzapue season starts from October and runs through Apnil. The volleyball athistes of a caliber to

compeie for a spot on the United States Olymypic Team start their U.8. National Team practices

11



and training in early May and confinue to practice with the U 8. National Team through the end
of September. Prior to her positive test, Respondent practiced and played with the LS. National
 Team. As s member of the team, Respondent had been drug tested on a number of occasions; all
those tests were negative for any Prohibifed Substances.

7.3 As anational feam member, USA Vollevball gives Respondent a blood test each
year when she retumns from Europe. USA Volleyball also requires that the athletes go through a
physical examination. If the athletes are deficient in some araé, USA Volleyball addresses the
deficiencies through nutrition and dietary supplements, multi-vitamins and iron pifls. USA
Volleyball is assisted in this program by a USOC muiritionist. The nitrifionist is available to the
aihlstc# slmost every day. USA Volleyball does not recommend or select specific brand choices,
but USA Vollevball clearly encourages ifs athietes to take supplements to address nutrifional
deficiencies. In this repard, USA Volleyball determined that Respondent’s iron levels were low
and advised her that she needed 1o take a supplement for iron.

74 InMay of 2013, Respondent had just returned from Burope. She moved In with
her parents because they live in Los Aongeles within reasonable comrnuting distance 1o USA
Volleyball's training site. Af about this time, Respondent’s mother, Kathleen Klineman ("Mrs.
Klinerman”) observed Respondent taking her vitamin supplements. Every day Respondent would
take each supplement pill individually from its original manufacturer’s container, a repetifive and
fime-consurming process early in the morning as Respondent was prepaning for an hour long
drive {0 moming practices.

7.5 Upon observing her daughter’s moming routine, Mrs. Klineman told Respondent
there was a more efficisnt way 1o {ake her supplements. Mrs. Klineman had a plastic vitamin

oroanizer

12



Mrs. Klineman stated that she could put Respondent’s weekly supply of supplements in
the daily organizer 5o that Respondent would not have to open every botile every moming.

75 Respondent agreed and showed her mother the supplements she was taking.
These supplements were to be placed info the organizer. One side of the organizer had her
mother’s daily Sugpkm-}ents? and the other side had Respondent’s daily supplements.

7.7 Respondent was taking the following supplements: One-a-Day Essential, Nafure's
Bounty Fish Oif, B-Complex, Nature’s Bounty Probiotic 10, Solaray Cal-Mag Ciirate {for
cramping}, Natwe's Bounty Vitamin B, Nature’s Bounty Biotin, Mature’s Bounty Cinnamon,
and Mason Natural/Slow Fe iron pili}. The USA Volleybali National Team nutitionist who
workad for the USOC informed Respondent that certain protein powders had caused positive
jests m other athletes. Given this advice, Respondent did not take any protein powders or
supplements associated with building muscles or improving afiletic performance.

7.8 Respondent and her mother kept their vitanin supplemment botes separate, for the
most part. However, when guests would come over for dinner, Mis, Klineman would place all
the supplernent bottles in 3 single basket or bir 1o clear space on the kitchen counter or table,

7.9 Inthe frst week of using the organizer, Respondent noticed a pifl that she had not
seen bafore and asked her mother about that pill. The mother stated the il was Bstrovan, a pill
Respondent should aot be taking. Even though the organizer was separated by Respondent’s
side and Mrs. Klineman's side, Respondent and her mother agreed afier this incident to start
putfing ondy {he pills that they wers both taling into the organizer in order to avoid Respondent
accidentally taking a pill that belonged to her mother,

7.10  Most of the supplements Respondent and her mother were taking were disinibuted

by Nature’s Bounty, & well known and widely svailable brand that they purchased from s

13



national pharmacy chair. The various Nature's Bounty products they purchased all come in
green bottles that are identical in shape, often identical in size, and are similarly labeled. Thus,
at casual glance all of the bottles appear the same; only the names on the labels differentiate the
producié.

7.11 Respondent did notknow at the time that her mother was aiso faking a Nature’s
Bounty supplement that t‘;onminad I3HEA, the cause of Respondent’s positive test. According to
Nirs, Klineman's festimony, she probably placed the Nature's Bounty DHEA she was taling
with the other Nature's Bounty bottles that Respondent was faking when preparing o receive
company in their home of cooking a large meal. As the bottles of Respondent’s carefully
selectad vitarnin and ofher supplements looked the same as her mother's supplement, 1t would be
hard to notice the inclusion of ber mother’s supplement with the Respondent’s group of botties
without specifically looking for the botile that contained her mother's supplement.

712 Om haby 1, 2013, at arcund 413 pin PRY, Responddent was notified by USADA
through an e-mail with an attached letter that she had tested positive for a Prohibited Substance.
Respondent then called the National Team’s tratner, Jill Wosmek, 1o determine what had
happened, The trainer informed Respondent that she should go through all the boftles of
supplements she was taking to determine if they could be the cause of the positive test. When
respondent went threugh the green bottles, she noticed for the frgt tme & Natwre’s Bounty botile
that had DHEA in large letters on the front lxbel. She did not recograze the name BHEA, so she
went onting to look up the WADA Prohubited Substance Lisi 1o sge (fthe substance was included
there. There she found that DHEA was a Prohibited Substance, After discussing this
information with the trainer, they came fo the conclusion that the DHEA was likely the cause of

the Adverse Analytical Positive. The DHEA pill was a small round white pill without markings

14



that Jooked nearly identical {0 Respondent’s iron pill, so she did not notice the difference, as she
had with the much different colored, sized, and shaped Estrovan pill.

7.13  Respondent asked her mather whether it was possible that she had taken the
DHFEA. Respondent and her mother then determined how many pills were in the DHEA bottle
compared {o the purchase date of the DHEA. In this way, they concluded that Respondent was
probably taking DHEA as well. Within five hours, or by 9:38 pm PST, Respondent notified
USADA regarding the vitamin supplements she had taken and alse informed USADA she had
teken DHEA by acoident. As 8 conseguence of these disclosures, as stated in the Procedural
Section above, USADA did not test the B Sample or submit the matfer fo its Board of Review,
I addition, Respondent immediately signed an Acceptance of Frovisional Suspensién form,

B. PARTIES' ARGUMENTS

81  Asstated sbove, the parties agree that this case comes under WADA Code Article
10.5 2. In other words, thers 1s no dispufe about her ingestion of a Prohibited Substancs.
" Réspondent did not infend o cheal or gain any rwmpetiﬁve advaniage. Thus, reguction in the
two-year sancton is appropriate. At issue is the appropriate degree of reduction in lght of Ms.
Klineman’s fault. Respondent sought the rmmcimum reduction 1o 12 months and USADA, after
being pressed by the Panel, stated that it sought a reduction in the 18 months.
A Respondent’s Arguments
8.2  Through her pleadings, pre-hearing brief, oral argument, and testimony at the
Bvidentiary Hearing, Bespondent argues that in determining Respondent’s level of Tuuds the
Panel moust look at the “totality of the circurnstances™, which involves the following fetg:
1} Alexandra Kiineman carefully selccted her vitaming and supplements, and
merely delegated 10 her mother the ministenial tagk of taking those vitaming and

supplerments that she directed be used out of the bottles and placing them into 2
daily pill organizer;
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Z} The vitarmms and supplements that Alexandra Klineman's mother organized
for her were the same substances that Respondent had been faking without
incident for many months, if not vears. These supplements did not conlain any
ingredients that would be considered particularty risky; they were fairly normal
vitarming and sopplements, sourced from companies who marketed widely for
health and nuirdtion cusiomers, rather than to a more specalized market for
body-building or muscle-building. Nore of the supplements could be considered
as “sports supplercents” in any traditional sense;

NAlexandra Klineman’s mother started using DHEA to treat menopausal related
symptoms. She did not intend to give the DHEA supplements 1o Alexandra
Kligeman; .

4} The DHEA supplemenis were unmarked, round white tablets, which looked
simmlar in size, color, and shape to one of the slow-release Iron supplements that
Alexandra Klineman had bean given by her mother for vears. Thus, there was
nothing unusual about these tablets that would have made Respondent suspicious
ahout the nature of the pill she was ngesting;

5) Alexandra Klineman is generally careful about what she ingesis, as she
undersiands her anfi-doping obhigations and she i nof cavalier about theny, and
&) During the brief time that Alexandrg Klineman unknowingly ingested DHEA,
she was in her off-season, and did not compets at all.

Respondent argues that the totahity of the circumsiances in this case pufs her in the categorv of
cases that received the maximian reduchion, of a ong-vear sanchcn.

%3 Respondent also argues that imposing 4 sanction of more than one-year wonid
sar%eusi? reduce Respondent’s abikity to make the National Team in 2014, and that felhre o
ke the Nationsl Team in 2014 would all g eliminate her from making the U8, Olympic
Tearn in 2016 As 2 conseguence, an eighteen month sanction as USADA sugeests would de

facto be a three-vear sanciion and not proportional fo Respondent’s level of fanlt. Respondent
argues that the Pavel must consider these consequences in inipeéing its sanction based on the
legal doctrine of proportionality, despite he WADA Code’s express direction, in the Comroent
io Arficles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 of the WADA Code, that considerahon of the potential loss of
gpcoming competitions or competifive opportunities is not proper when a panel assesses the

fength of sanction.
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B USADA’s Arguments

84  Through its pleadings, pre-heanng brief, oral argument, and testimony at the
Evidentiary Hearing, citing the CAS cases of Hipperdinger'® and Edwards”, USADA argues
that athletes such as Respondent should be held accountable for the negligence of her mother
Becanse Mrs. Klineman iz in the Respondent’s circle of associates as defined by the WADA
Code. USADA argues that Respondent wasg, therefore, obligated to educate her mother about the
WADA Code and her responsibilities s an athlete. USADA argued that her faslure to educate
her mother exhibited favlt. USADA argues that not only must Respondent prove that she was
not significantly at fault, she must also prove that her mother was not significantly at fault.
USADA argues that she cannot make those required showings.

8.5  USADA glso arpues that considering Respondent’s competitive schedule in
imposing 4 sanction would viclate the plain language of the comments to WADA Code
Article 10.5.2. Although it was reluctant 1o do before the hearing, and even dusing the opening
statements, USADA conceded in 1is closing srguments that it believed that a pentod of
ineligibility of 18 months was in order in this case, Further, USADA argued that a sanction of
18 rnonths woudd not violate the notion of proportionalify, irrespective of the prospective
competition or qualifving schedule of Respondent, because the WADA Code s a whole has
been found to comply with the notion of proporfionality,

9. ISSUES FOR THE FPANEL TO DECIDE

(Giiven the parties’ ag;eemem on the fundamental issues as set forth in detail above, two
issues remain for the Panel fo decide: 1) Respondent’s level of fault, thereby determining her

period of inelimbiitty, and 2) the appropriate start date for Respondent’s period of meligibility.

2 Hipperdinger v. ATP, CAS 2004/A%50,
2 Tarrd Fdwards and IAAR, CAS OG 04001,




10, LEGAT ANALVSIS

A. . Lemgth of Sanction -

0.1 As 'hindsight i8 2020, 1t is always much easier 1o determine what 2 person should
hava done to avoid an accidert after seeing the accident take place. Defermining refrospectively
what went wrong to cause an accident does not mean that 2 person who failed to fake all possible
steps to avoid the accident was negligent or at fault. Total prescience is not demanded by the
WADA Code, or by any fair and equitable legal system.

102  The parties have agreed that this is a No Sigmficant Fault or Neghgence case.
The Panel finds on the basis of the evidentary record that: {1} there was no intention to dope,
(2} there was no intention 10 gain 3 competitive advantage, (3} no competitive advantage was
gained, and (4) Respondent diligently took reasonable precautions to avoid ingesting a
prohibited substance. (See Squizaito v. FINA, CAS 2005/A/830, $10.14; Thompson v. USADA,
CAS 2008/A/1490, 98.5).

103 Since the rulings in Fdwards' and Hipperdinger'”, the 2009 version of the
WADA Code has added more flexibility to g panel’s ability o redoce an athiete’s period of
ineligibility when a panel finds, as we have, that the athiete did not intend to enhance sport
performance. In its commumication to athletes, in WADA Questions & Answers regarding the
2000 Code, B. 3, WAD A siates the following:

“A greater fexibility is introduced as relates to sanciions in general, ‘While this
flexibility provides for enhanced sanctions, for example in cases mvolving
aggravating sircumstances (soe above, lessened sanctions are possible where the

athicte can extablish that the substance involved was not intended 0 enhance
performance.” {WADA Q & A 2009 Code, p.3.) {emphasis added}

Y Popri Edwards and IAAF, CAS OG 04005,
Y Hipperdinger v. ATP, CAS 2004/A/650,
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104  Neveriheless, this new flexibility must be exsrcised under the limits and
conditions set in the WADA Code.  With respect 10 Respondent’s request for a reduction under
10.5.2, the Panel is of the view that it should follow the direcion of the Comments which state in
perbnent pari:

“For purposes of assessing the Athlete’s or other Person’s fault under

Article 10.5.1 and 10.5.2, the evidence considersd must be spacific and relevant

to explain the athlete’s or other Person’s depariure from expected standard of

behavior. Thus, for example, the fact that an Athlete would Jose the opportunity

to earn large sums of money during a period of Ingligibilily or the fact that the

Athlete only has a short time left in his or her carser or the fiming of the sporting

calendar would not be relevant actors 1o be considered in reducing the peried of

Inelipibility under this Article.” (WADA Code, Comments 10 10.5.1 and 10.5.2)

10.8  Theinitisl issue to deterrine is whether Respondent’s negligence was on the high
end or was slight In order to obtain reasonably wiform sanctions globally, such an analydis
masst compare Respondent’s conduct with the sanciion given fo other innocent athletes who have
gone through this process.

10.6  This 18 not a case of mgesting & confaminated supplement, 2 danger abowt which
athletes have been warned. The evidence demonstrated persuasively that Respondent exercised
due diligence i1 svording vitamin supplements that USA Volleyball's and the USOC s
nuiritionist identified as causing positive tesis. Respondent was only taking vitamins, as more
specifically deseribed in the comment section of 10.5.2,

10.7  USA Vollevhall routinely performed periodie blood testing on its athietes for the
purpose of determmining their overall health. When those tesis revealed deficiencies in an
athlete’s diel, UISA Vollevhall, with the assistance of a USQC nuiriticnist, recommended that
athletes take vitlamin supplements, among other substances, 1o cure those deficiencies,

Mareover, undisputed evidence established thiat USA Volieyball, with the assistance of the

USOC nutrihonist, and Respondent’s doctors recommended that she take an ron supplement

1%



because her iron levels were chronically low. This fact is relevant lo determining the level of
Respondent’s fault in accidentally taking & pifl containing DHEA that closely resembled her iron.
suppiement pill

10,8 Respondent did not sent her mother 1o the store to buy her vitarains. Rmpciﬁdem

carefully considered which vitamins were acceptable in sccordence with the directions of her
NGR and the USQC and purchased those botiles herself. In this way, Respondent’s case i3
different from Squizzato. In Spudzzato v. FINA, CAS 2005/4/830, the athleis used 2 foot fungus
cream that contained a prohibited steroid. The oream was purchased by Sguizzefo’s mother, The
steroid was clearly listed on the label, but neither the athlete nor her mother read the Iabel. The
panel found that Squizzato was not significantly negligent and reduced her pertod of wehgibility
from 24 months 1o 12 months.  In making its finding of no significant fault or negligence the
pane} held:

“As the [athlete] appears {c have no intention whatsoever to gain an advaniage

towards her competitors, her nepligence in forgetting fo check the content of a

medical crearn can be considered as rild in comparison with an athlele that is

using doping products in order io gain such advantage.” (Squdzeato a1 §10.14.)

10.9 Respondent purchased her vitarning and then instructed her mother on which ones
she was taking and how to put them in the organizer. Respondent established conclusively that
she had no knowledge whatsoever that Mrs. Klineman was taking a product containing DHEA
for her menopanse sympioms and a8 an and-aging pmduét. This assertion was credible given the
personal nature of the moiber’s syraptoms and was bolstered by Respondent’s response of
fmrnediate inquiry when she discovered the Estrovan pill. After discovening this extsa pill,
Respondent immediately changed how they were using the organizer in order 1o elimingte the
possihility of confusion asd to aveid inadvertent mixing of her mother’s pills with Respondent’s

supplements. This action was taken so that only the producis that Respondent was taking wouid
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be included in the organizer, even on her mother’s side of the organizer. This immediate
revision of procedure demonsirated thet Respondent was keenly aware of her responsibitity o
ensure thal no Prohibited Substance entered her body and that she showed diligence i this
regard by taking sieps to prevent the ingestion of a Prohibited Substance.

1610 TISADA argued that Respondent was obligated to educate her mother conceming
all aspecis of the athlete’s obligations under the WADA Code. However, the Panel has found no
pase that unequivecally imposed such a smict standard. The Sguizzato case did not siate that
educating her miother was part of her dufy of diligence. Such a standard, taken to its logical
conclusion, would require that the athiete educate every individual who would ever prepare a
meal for her regarding the strict standards of the WADA Code. That requircruent is neither
equitable nor practical.

10.11 USADA also argued that, to avoid testing positive for DHEA, Respondent should
have inspected all the pills and vitamins her mother was taking. Looking at the casein
retrospect, this argurnent has some merit. Looking at the case from Respondent’s perspective
prior to the positive test, however, the argument loses somae of its force, Respondent purchased
the items she wanted included in the organizer. She instrucied her mother about those iiems and,
when thers way an apparent discrepancy in the pill in the organizer, Respondent insfituted a new
program to ensure only the vitamins she specifically designated would be loaded nto the
organizer. Respondent’s her mother indicated her assent to her directives.  In the Panel’s view,
this demonstrated diligence and Respondent’s thorough level of care regarding what she ingested
fully justified the Panel’s finding that any fault by Responent regarding management of her iron
supplement was not sigmficant. Given all of these factors, the Panel concludes that Respondent

exercised a level of care greater than the athlete did mn Spuizzaro
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1012 In Puerta v, ITF, CAS 2006/A/1025, Puerta was a tennis athlete who was facing 2
second doping offense, which could lead to a life-fime ban, The first doping offense was
considersed inadvertent, and his sanction in that instance was reduced as well. His second doping
offense accurred because of 2 medication his wife was taking, According to the facts of the
Puerta case, the athlete was eating at a table with his wife, He wes drinking water from a glass
on that table. When he got up fo leave his wife took his glass and put her medication in the water
and drank it. When Puerya refurnad 1o the table he noticed his empty glass and fifled it with
water. It was from this drink that the positive test occumred. The Puerfa panel stated the
followmng regarding Pueria s neghgence:

“Proceading From the premise that each case must demonstrate exceptional

circumnstances, the Panel has concluded, after examining and evaluating the facts

in their totality, that the ingestion of etilefine occurred inadvertently, Although

Mr. Puerta acted negligently in not ensuring that, despite his brief absence, his

previous glass had not been used by another person, the degres of his negligence

is so slight that a finding of “No Significant Fault or Negligence” is inevitable and

necessary.” (Id at 911.7.20.)

10.13 The Puerta tribunal imposed a sanction of two vears on what could have been a
fife-time ban, but was suppesed o be at a minimum eight years. (Jd atp. 43) In the instant
case, the mix-up with the Respondent’s mother’s DHEA s similar to Puerfa’s max-up with his
wife's medication in his water. Respondent, like Puerfa, had no real way of knowing aboot the
mix-up pri or to the incident. With the wisdom of hindsight, the Puerta panel found minimal
fault Like Puerta’s fault, Respondent’s fault in the instant case was slight

10,14 In Hardy,™ the athlete tested positive for a sterotd, Clenbuterol. Tt was

established that the Clenbuterol came from a contaminated vitamin supplernent that Hardy was

taking among a nurmber of vitamin suppiements purchased from & company calied AdvoCare,

B URADA v Hardy, AAA Case No. 77 190 00288 08 (Interim Acbitral Avvard, May 2, Z009) (upheld by CAS cu
appeal}).



with which she had a marketing agreement. Advocare and the athlete had personal conversations
and Advocare assured the athlete regarding its products’ guality and punty. There wasno
fabeling of Ms. Hardy's products as having prohibited substances in them, and she had taken the
supplements for months without a positive test, and she had spoken to her NGB and USOC
personnel about the quality of and need for taking these products. The panel i Hardy stated:

“Respondent is a young adult who was no more than ordinarily negligent, and she

took numerous steps to avoid taking contamsinated supplements. She, of cowse,

could have taken more steps, bt she was not in any way Sipnificantly Neghgent.

The Panel finds that, under the provisions of the Code, and based on the tolality of

the circumstances in this case, Respondent’s Inefigibility Pertod may be reduced

o thg maximur extend.  An Ineligibility Period of one year is fair and reasonable

10.15 Raspondent’s actions were much like Hardy’s. The factors favoring reduction of
Respondent’s suspension include the foilowing:

-She did not tzke or seek fo take any supplement that bad a history of
problems or that was marketed to bodybuilders or for androgenic or performance
enhancing effects; |

-She only took one brand of supplement, which included individual
vitamins and minerals or combinations of vitamins;

AI5A Vplieybali, her NGB, recommended she also ke an iron
supplement, so she purchased that supplement from the same widely distnibuted
and well-respected brand she was using for her other supplements;

“The DHEA pill her mother inadveriently added to Respondent’s pill
organizer was nearly identical in color, size, and shape as Respondent’s iron pill;

-Respondent gave explicit instructions to her mother specifically

identifying what she was taking and which pills should be added to the organizer;
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“When Respondent observad a pill she did not recognize, she immediately
established a new procedore and gave new directions fo her mcﬁﬁer to enzore that

she did not take the wrong pill in the fidure; and |

- Respondent, exercising a reasonable degree of care, could not have

imown or discoverad her mother’s error in filling the vitamin organizer and that

the small white pill-she took was actually DHEA instead of ber iron supplement.

10.16 The factor that militates against a complete reduction is that Respondent
delegated responsibility for organizing her daily suppleient routine 10 her mother, and did not
check periodically that no one mixed other Nature’s Bounty botiles with Respondent’s identical
appearing Nature's Bounty bottles.

10.17 While her mother made a mistake that was cisarly completely mintentional and
could have been rectified by using a littic more care in reading the botiles as she was filling the
vitamin organizer, it simply is not the requirement that members of an athlete’s entourage must
complately free of mistakes for an athlete to qualify for a reduction in penalty. The WADA
Code would be without ineaning if the Panel was not required to assess the fault of the athlete
primarily in managing the delegation of her obligations to 2 third party, and here the Panel has
done thal. In retrogpect, Respondent could have done more, because, as shown by the facts here,
her systern was not completely foolproof, Nevertheless, perfection or invulnerabiiity of
procedure is not the applicable standard—the test for ohtaining a reduction in penalty is whether
the athlete acted without significant faulf or neghgence.

10.18 Given the facts here, Respondent’s negligence was similar to Hardy’s; that is,
vei}s slight and pot significant. The Panel is of the view that while her fault was very slight, it

was not 5o slight as fo entitle her to the maximum reduction possible; there was more that
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Respondent could have done o avoid this situation after she realized her mother had made a
nisiake with the Estrovan. The Fanel i3 mindful. that the process of attributing fault and
reduction of penalty in accordance with the WADA Code is more of an art than a science énd it
has completed its tasks here with appropriate diligence mindful of the need to ensiwe
harmonization and consistency while also doing substantial justice to the parties.

10,19 In view of the facts estblished at the hearing and as-stafed above, and
considering the totality of the circumstances and the applicable provisions of the WADA
Code, Respondert is entitled to a reduction of penalty at or near the raxireum
permissibie under the No Significant Negligence standard. Therefore, the Pane} has
determined that Respondent’s Jength of sanction shall run from May 22, 2613 through to
Jurie 9, 2014, a penalty spanning a period of thirteen months. This reduction represents
the Panel’s own evaluation and weighing of the evidence and the subma ;sions recaived,
ag well as the Panel’s careful, if cawsious, consideration of the authorites that it has found
of relevance.

1020 Given that the facts in this case mandated a finding of No Significant Fault, and
the length of the sanction imposed herein, the Panel has determined 1t was unnecessary 1o
consider Respondent’s argument that a sanction longer than one year would be a de facro
sanction of three vears and therefore not proportional,

B, Start Date for Sencdon

10,21 Article 10.9.2 provides that, “Where an athlete promptly admits the anti-doping
rule violation after being confronted with the anti-doping rule violation by the Anti-Droping
Organization, the period of Incligibility may start as easly as the date of Sample collection. . .~

USADA argued that the start date should be from the date Respondent signed her Acceptance of



Provisional Suspension. Respondent argues that the start date should be from the date of sample
collection given the steps Respoundent took to notify USADA immediately that she was not
challenging the test results and the speed with which she sought fo admit her culpability.

10.22 In this case, Respondent took the notion of “promptly” to an entirely new level.
On July 1, 2013 she immediately investigated the cause of her positive test and notified USADA
within five hours, on that same day, that she was not contesting the Jaboratory resu.iis. Under any
type of an analysis or standard, she robustly satisfied the requirement to admit the anti-doping
violation “promptly”. The Panel cannot see how she could have responded more “prompily”
than she did. Moreover, Respondent immediately executed an Acceptance of Provisional
Suspension, which took her out of competition until her eligibility status was adjudicated, thus
further demonstrating her good faith fo resolve her case.

10.23 Finally, Respondent waived both her right to have her B samples tested and her
right to have the USADA Board of Review hear her case. These facts demonsirate there is
absolutely nothing more Respondenit coutd have done to cooperate with USADA or to otherwise
minimize the complexity or cost of this proceeding.

1024 Given the fact that Respondent (1) is an innocent athlete who tested positive by
accident and (2) that she did everything humanly pessible to provide USADA with all the
information it required regarding her positive test, the Panel would have preferred that USADA
stipulate that the start date would be the date of sample collection. Nevertheless, the Panel finds
that Respondent unequivocally satisfied the requirements of WADA Code 10.9.2 and, therefore,
the Panel zules that her sanction will start from May 22, 2013, the date the first sample that tested

positive was taken.




11.  DECISION AND AWARD

On the basis of the foregoing facts, legal analysis, and conclusions of fact, this Panel

renders the following decision:

a.

Respondent has committed her first doping violation under Article 2.1 of
the 2009 version of the WADA Code;

Respondent has sustained her burden of proof under WADA Code
Articles 10.5.2 and 10.9.2. Therefore, the Panel imposes a period of
ineligibility starting from the date of the sample collection of her first
positive test on May 22, 2013 and continuing through June 9, 2014, a
period spanning thirteen months;

The parties shall bear their own attorney’s fees and costs associated with
this arbitration;

The administrative fees and expenses of the American Arbitration
Association, and the compensation and expenses of the arbitrators and the
Panel, shall be borne entirely by USADA and the United States Olvmpic
Committee;

This Award shall be in full and final resclution of ail claims and
counterclaims submitted to this Asbitration. All claims not expressly
granted herein are hereby denied; and

This Award may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute together one
and the same i;nstmment

Dated: December 12, 2013, f’“ /A

g’/ﬁx:f {,»u ghiwi&

Christopher L. Camphell, Chair
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